
 

 

 
SOLICITATION AMENDMENT 
MODIFICATION DE 
L'INVITATION 
The referenced document is hereby revised; 
unless otherwise indicated, all other terms and 
conditions of the Solicitation remain the same. 
Ce document est par la présente révisé; sauf 
indication contraire, les modalités de l'invitation 
demeurent les mêmes. 

Comments  -  Commentaires 
THIS DOCUMENT CONTAINS A SECURITY 
REQUIREMENT 
CE DOCUMENT CONTIENT DES EXIGENCES 
RELATIVES À LA SÉCURITÉ 

RETURN BIDS TO: 
RETOURNER LES SOUMISSIONS À : 
By e-mail to:  -  Par courriel au : 
 
keevin.falk@tc.gc.ca  
 

 

 
Title  -  Sujet Amendment No.  -  N° modif. 
Furniture - Categories 1, 2, 5 001 

Solicitation No. 
N° de l'invitation 

Date of Amendment 
Date de modification 

T8080-230245 October 20, 2023 - 20 octobre 2023 

Address enquiries to:  -  Adresser toute demande de renseignements à : 
Keevin Falk 
Telephone No.  -  N° de telephone E-Mail Address  -  Courriel 
204-430-3866 Keevin.falk@tc.gc.ca 

 
 
Instructions: Municipal taxes are not applicable.  Unless otherwise specified herein 
all prices quoted must include all applicable Canadian customs duties, GST/HST, 
excise taxes and are to be delivered Delivery Duty Paid including all delivery charges 
to destination(s) as indicated.  The amount of the Goods and Services 
Tax/Harmonized Sales Tax is to be shown as a separate item. 
Instructions : Les taxes municipales ne s'appliquent pas.  Sauf indication contraire, 
les prix indiqués doivent comprendre les droits de douane canadiens, la TPS/TVH et 
la taxe d'accise.  Les biens doivent être livrés « rendu droits acquittés », tous frais de 
livraison compris, à la ou aux destinations indiquées.  Le montant de la taxe sur les 
produits et services/taxe de vente harmonisée doit être indiqué séparément. 
 

Vendor/Firm Name and Address 
Raison sociale et adresse du fournisseur/de l'entrepreneur 
 

Person authorized to sign on behalf of Vendor/Firm (type or print): | 
La personne autorisée à signer au nom du fournisseur/de l'entrepreneur (taper 
ou écrire en caractères d'imprimerie) : 

Name  -  Nom Title  -  Titre 
  

Signature Date 
  

 
 

mailto:keevin.falk@tc.gc.ca


Solicitation No.  -  N° de l'invitation Amd. No.  -  N° de la modif. Buyer ID  -  Id de l'acheteur 
T8080-230245 001 Keevin Falk 
 

 Page 2 of - de 3 

THIS SOLICITATION AMENDMENT IS RAISED TO: 
 

1. Provide clarification and answers to questions from potential suppliers; and 
2. Clarify the close date of the Request for Bid.  

 
QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS: 
 
Question 1 Would a laminate panel base that matches the surfaces or box be accepted for the panels? 
Answer 1 .No, panels to be metal with fabric elements 

 
 
Question 2 We can include up to 2 duplexes and 1 data per panel, is this enough for panels requiring 

electrical outlets? 
Answer 2 Yes 

 
 
Question 3 We don't have a 72'' wide panel, can we replace with 2 36'' wide panels? 
Answer 3 For P-6, we prefer having a 30” wide panel + a 42” wide panel to align the first panel (30” wide) 

and leg to the end of the height adjustable table. This also provide move leg room on the return 
surface. 

 
 
Question 4 Are grommets required on adjustable tables? 
Answer 4 No 

 
 
Question 5 Do we need to add wiring management below the surface and also down to the floor for 

adjustable tables? 
Answer 5 Yes, please add a wire management (cable tray) under the surface + a wire management for 

wires going down to the bottom of the panels. 
 
 
Question 6 Are double-height screens (serving as a modesty and privacy screen at the bottom and top of 

the surface) of felt accepted for the SU13. 
Answer 6 Yes, we accept a double-height screens (serving as a modesty and privacy screen at the 

bottom and top of the surface) of felt for SU-13 AND SU-14 as long as it covers the same 
dimensions under the desk as a standard modesty panel would. 

 
 
Question 7 Would WR-1 and WR-2 be accepted at 18'' wide? 
Answer 7 Yes, we accept W-1 and W-2 to be 18” wide 

 
 
Question 8 The CR-1 is indeed a 42'' wide splashback with 2 full-width die drawers? 
Answer 8 I am not familiar with the splashback term. If this refers to a credenza unit, yes. CR-1 to be a 

credenza unit in laminate with 2 full width (File/File) drawers, total dimensions of 42” wide x 24” 
deep, keyed, bar pull handles + laminate top surface if it comes separately. 

 
 
Question 9 Can we get an extension (1 more week)? Given the amount of bid opportunities that are 

currently open, we are asking for an extension so we can properly work on this large 
opportunity. 

Answer 9 We accept an extension of 3 days. 
 
 
Question 10 Will you accept for Panel P-6 a 30”W + 42”W panel instead of the 72”W panel? 



Solicitation No.  -  N° de l'invitation Amd. No.  -  N° de la modif. Buyer ID  -  Id de l'acheteur 
T8080-230245 001 Keevin Falk 
 

 Page 3 of - de 3 

Answer 10 Yes, we accept Panel P-6 to be a 30”W + 42”W panel if there is no 72” wide panel available. 
 
Question 11 What is the business reasoning for the request on radius corners? Would not an eased profile 

on all edges be acceptable as this is industry standard. 
Answer 11 We requested radius corners for accessibility reason. We do not accept having only an eased 

profile on all edges. We require to have radius corners where specified in the RFB document. 
 
 
Question 12 Is the requirement for High Pressure or Low pressure Laminate? 
Answer 12 We require High Pressure Laminate. 

 
 
Question 13 I don't see your RFP on the Ariba website, do we need to receive an invitation to participate? 
Answer 13 No, you do not need an invitation to participate. 

 
 
Question 14 Can you please provide a DWG CAD file for the above mentioned solicitation? 
Answer 14 Please refer to the PDF plan and list on the RFB – DWG files get shared after contract award 

 
 
 
 
THIS SOLICITATION IS HEREBY AMENDED AS FOLLOWS: 
 
1.1 DELETE RFB close date of October 24, 2023. 
 
1.2 REPLACE with the close date of October 27, 2023.  
 
ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS REMAIN THE SAME. 
 
 
 
 
 


